ORIGINAL IN HINDI
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.501
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20T JULY, 2022

IMPROPER STORAGE FACILITIES

1501. SHRI DILESHWAR KAMAIT:
MS. LOCKET CHATTERJEE:
SHRI JYOTIRMAY SINGH MAHATO:
SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI:
SHRIMATI NAVNEET RAVI RANA:
SHRI JUGAL KISHORE SHARMA:
SHRIMATI RITI PATHAK:
SHRIMATI GEETA KORA:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION SUHI=H HTH, @7 3 Arawi+ f4aww @51 be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of open and covered grains stocks including wheat stocks stored and plinth facilities provided in the country during the years 2020-21 and 2021-22 as well as the current year, year-wise, State-wise and grain-wise;

(b) the quantum of wheat rotten due to poor or improper storage facilities in the country in the years 2020-21 and 2021-22 till date, State-wise, particularly in Maharashtra; and

(c) the details of storage and cold storage facilities augmented from the year
2021-22 to July 1, 2022, State-wise?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): The quantity of wheat stocks stored by Food Corporation of India (FCI) in Covered and Plinth (CAP) as on 01.06.2021 and 01.06.2022 are as under:

(Fig in Tonnes)

Stock position of Wheat stored in CAP with
Name of State FCI and State Agencies
As on 01.06.2021 As on 01.06.2022

Punjab 11690034 2888490
Haryana 5569956 64589
Madhya Pradesh 172486 35706
Rajasthan 137580 0

Uttar Pradesh 17110 0

Gujarat 5889 0

Total 17593055 2988785
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Further, the total stocks of foodgrains including, covered & CAP storage as on 01.06.2021 & 01.06.2022 are at Annexure-l and Annexure-ll respectively.

State-wise details of CAP facilities of FCI in the country during the year 2020-21, 2021-22 and current year are at Annexure-lil, Annexure-IV and Annexure-V respectively. Further, FCl has been mandated to phase out CAP system of storage of food grains.

(b): No food grains got damaged in FCI due to improper storage facilities.

Further, it is also to inform that FCI is storing & handling large quantities of food grains over longer period for distribution under various welfare schemes of Government. It also maintains buffer & strategic reserve for the country to ensure food security. FCl takes precautionary measures and follows scientific code of practices through a team of technical officials/officers to prevent the wastage of food grains during storage.

Negligible quantity of food grains becomes non-issuable mainly due to flood, cyclone and rain.

The commodity-wise accrual of non-issuable food grains in FCI from 2020-
21 to 2021-22 including Maharashtra is at Annexure VL.
(c): FCl is not dealing with Cold Storage. FCI stores Wheat, Rice mainly which do not require temperature controlled warehouses.

FCl augment storage capacity to safely store procured food grains for PDS operations & to maintain buffer stock.

FCI continuously assesses and monitors the storage capacity and based on the storage gap assessment, storage capacities are created/ hired through flowing schemes:-

1. Private Entrepreneurs Guarantee (PEG) Scheme
2. Central Sector Scheme (CSS)
3. Construction of Silo’s under PPP mode

4. Hiring of godown from Central Warehousing Corporation (CWC)/ State Warehousing Corporations (SWCs)/State Agencies

5. Private Warehousing Scheme (PWS)

State-wise details of Godowns augmented by FCI during Year 2021-22 to 01
July, 2022 are at Annexure-VIl.

Further, the state-wise details of cold storage facilities sanctioned under Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH) Scheme of Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare during the period 2021-22 to July 1, 2022 are at

Annexure-VIIl.
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Annexure-|

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.501 FOR ANSWER ON 20.07.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

Tt® 01.06.2021 T FeatT O | G @1

TOTAL STOCKS OF FOODGRAINS IN CENTRAL POOL AS ON 01.06.2021 (Opening Balance)

i ara Hife® e # (Figs. In LMT)

PE HT° @1 F° o1 e T4 ColIea1 o weid Ha1d gl ° g @I
STOCK WITH STATE TOTAL CENTRAL POOL
. STOCKWITHYCl AGENCIES STOCK
on e o wr
s araa AF g 9w | A | @ | umw | A T
RICE| WHEAT| TOTAL| RICE | WHEAT |TOTAL| RICE |WHEAT| TOTAL
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

TGN Bihar 410 4.93 9.03 5.71 0.32] 6.03 9.81 5.25 15.06

SREUS Jharkhand 2.09 112 3.21 0.00 0.00] 0.00 2.09 1.12 3.21
3ITSM Odisha 3.42 1.47 489 5.68 0.00] 568 9.10 1.47 10.57

ST West Bengal 0.62 4.87 5.49 4.13 0.00 4.13 4.75 4.87 9.62

Ud 3{9e &1 U1 Zonal Total 10.23 12.39 2262 15.52 0.32| 15.84| 25.75| 12.71 38.46

3T Assam 3.14 0.20 3.34 0.00 0.00] 0.00 3.14 0.20 3.34

SOOI WS Arunachal Pr. 0.26 0.00 0.26 0.00 0.00| 0.00 0.26 0.00 0.26

AR Tripura 0.35 0.02 0.37 0.00 000/ o000 035 0.02 0.37

[P%iRA Mizoram 0.12 0.00 0.12 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.12 0.00 0.12

T Meghalaya 0.13 0.01 0.14 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.13 0.01 0.14

AR Manipur 0.43 0.00 0.43 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.43 0.00 0.43

ARTIcis Nagaland 0.39 0.00 0.39 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.39 0.00 0.39

Y&l 39d &1 GHT Zonal Total 4.82 0.23 5.05 0.00 0.00| o0.00] 4.82 0.23 5.05

f¢en! Delhi 0.33 212 2.45 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.33 2.12 2.45
BIRAIUN Haryana 29.94 43.83 73.77 0.00]  79.12] 79.12] 29.94] 122.95] 152.89

TeAra UGl Himachal Pr. 0.19 0.50 0.69 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.19 0.50 0.69

S 3 HRAR JEK 1.34 0.56 1.90 0.00 0.00] 000 134 0.56 1.90
Uulld Punjab 111.40 28.84 140.24 0.00] 152.01] 152.01] 111.40] 180.85] 292.25
ISR Rajasthan 0.28 22.60 22.88 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.28] 22.60 22.88
IR SN Uttar Pr. 24.10 25.67 49.77 0.00 0.00] 0.00] 24.10] 2567 49.77

Jr@us Uttrakhand 1.00 0.48 1.48 0.65 0.88] 153 1.65 1.36 3.01
JAT T BT AN Zonal Total 168.58| 124.60 293.18 0.65| 232.01| 232.66| 169.23| 356.61| 525.84
3T U Andhra Pr. 9.20 0.05 9.25] 10.70 0.00] 10.70] 19.90 0.05 19.95

Hlcd Karnataka 6.27 0.69 6.96 0.05 0.00] 0.05 6.32 0.69 7.01

$Id Kerala 3.49 0.78 427 0.32 0.00] 0.32 3.81 0.78 4.59
qiieIg Tamil Nadu 11.56 1.63 13.19 0.00 0.00] 0.00] 11.56 1.63 13.19
Gl Telangana 15.30 0.10 15.40] 11.96 0.00] 11.96] 27.26 0.10 27.36
f&T0T 3i=re BT YT Zonal Total 45,82 3.25 49.07| 23.03 0.00{ 23.03| 68.85 3.25) 7210

ToRId Gujarat 0.78 5,92 6.70 0.01 0.65| 0.66 0.79 6.57 7.36
OgNI¥ Maharashtra 6.37 11.05 17.42 0.00 0.00] 000 637 11.05 17.42
T USY Madhya Pr. 0.32 2.53 2.85 2.48] 19461] 197.09] 2.80] 197.14] 199.94
BuaTg Chhattisgarh 10.19 0.12 10.31 7.05 0.00] 7.05] 17.24 0.12 17.36
uf3r e BT T Zonal Total 17.66 19.62 37.28 9.54| 195.26( 204.80| 27.20| 214.88| 242.08.
YT Total 247.11| 160.09 407.20| 48.74| 427.59| 476.33| 295.85| 587.68| 883.53
<Al % 71§ Wheat lying in mandies 0.00 0.76 0.76 0.00 10.93| 10.93 0.00| 11.69 11.69
af=Te § ®IP Stock in Transit 3.40 3.54 6.94 0.00 0.00| 0.00 3.40 3.54 6.94
HETNT Total (All India) 250.51| 164.39 414.90| 48.74| 438.52| 487.26| 299.25| 602.91| 902.16


Annexure-l

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.501 FOR ANSWER ON 20.07.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

fAi® 01.06.2022 it Fwila g # For @rerT

TOTAL STOCKS OF FOODGRAINS IN CENTRAL POOL AS ON 01.06.2022 (Opening Balance)

Hips T Wie® e F (Figs. In LMT)
& e &l e sTwRiE T TRt @1 ' e F U § P9 @R
STOCK WITH STATE TOTAL CENTRAL POOL
ATOCHWITH EC) AGENCIES STOCK
Region - = "

EICG LiFd anr| mEd | AF gnr | W@a | AF anT

RICE| WHEAT| TOTAL| RICE | WHEAT | TOTAL | RICE | WHEAT | TOTAL
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

TS8R Bihar 4.30 2.64 6.94] 487 0.00 487 917 264 11.81

RW@US Jharkhand 2.29 0.66 295  0.00 0.00 0.00] 229 066] 295

TSI Odisha 2.72 0.57 320] 418 0.00 418] 690 0.57| 7.47

A §TE West Bengal 0.93 3.92 485 274 0.00 2.74] 367 3.92] 759
qd 3T BT ART Zonal Total 10.24 7.79]  18.03] 11.79 0.00] 11.79] 22.03 7.79] 29.82

3780 Assam 3.02 0.54 356  0.00 0.00 0.00] 302 0.54] 3.56

3RV U™ Arunachal Pr. 0.19 0.00 019  0.00 0.00 0.00{ 0.19 0.00| 0.19

9% Tripura 0.12 0.01 0.13]  0.00 0.00 0.00] o0.12 0.01] 013

ISR Mizoram 0.08 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00] 008 0.00] 0.08

THTE Meghalaya 0.12 0.00 012]  0.00 0.00 0.00] 012 0.00] 012

ATOIGY Manipur 0.30 0.00 030 000 0.00 0.00] 030 0.00 0.30

[9MTIeS Nagaland 0.37 0.00 037] 0.0 0.00 0.00] 037 0.00] 037

3[<e &1 QT Zonal Total 4.20 0.55 475  0.00 0.00 0.00] 4.20 0.55| 4.75

Tl Delhi 0.74 1.42 2.16 0.00 0.00 0.00] 074 142| 216
BRA Haryana 31.01| 27.31| 5832 000 1420 1420 31.01] 4151 7252

T&¥ Himachal Pr. 0.19 0.26 045/  0.00 0.00 0.00] 0.9 0.26] 0.45

T 3R BRI JEK 0.97 0.35 1.32 0.00 0.00 0.00] 097 0.35] 1.32
TWTE Punjab 113.50] 23.07| 136.57| o000 7349 73.49] 11350 96.56] 210.06

TSR Rajasthan 0.42 6.17 659]  0.00 0.00 0.00] 042 6.17| 6.59
IR WG¥ Uttar Pr. 29.06 560 3475 0.00 0.00 0.00] 29.06 569 34.75

JTRTEUS Uttrakhand 1.08 0.39 147 077 0.01 078 1.85 0.40] 2.25
I] 3T BT ANT Zonal Total 176.97| 64.66| 241.63] 0.77] 87.70| 8847 177.74| 152.36] 330.10
313 W% Andhra Pr. 4.01 0.04 405 1565 0.00] 1565 19.66 0.04] 19.70

FHlc® Karnataka 6.96 0.54 750 027 0.00 0.27] 723 054] 777

Kerala 3.90 0.53 443] 030 0.00 030] 4.20 053] 473
SIS Tamil Nadu 11.27 075 1202 6.88 0.00 6.88] 18.15 0.75] 18.90
dGHI Telangana 16.35 0.07] 16.42] 14.56 0.00] 1456 30.91 0.07] 30.98
&107 3= PT URT Zonal Total 42.49 1.93| 44.42| 37.68 0.00] 37.66] 80.15 1.93] 82.08

ToRTd Gujarat 2.02 3.28 530 0.13 0.00 013 215 3.28] 543
TERIY Maharashtra 6.88 397 1085 0.15 0.00 015 7.03 3.97| 11.00
T Wes Madhya Pr. 1.18 2.01 319] 8.07| 134.18| 14223 9.25] 136.17| 14542
TR Chhattisgarh 13.33 0.12] 1345 11.00 0.00] 11.00] 24.33 0.12] 24.45
Uf3H 3 BTN Zonal Total 23.41 9.38| 3279] 19.35] 134.16] 153.51| 4276] 143.54] 186.30
T Total 257.31| 84.31| 341.62] 69.57| 221.86] 291.43[ 326.88] 306.17| 633.05

“ATUSTT H g Wheat lying in mandies 0.00 0.04 0.04] 0.00 2.79 2.79|  0.00 2.83] 2.83

Tf¥=Te § P Stock in Transit 4.32 2.42 6.74|  0.00 0.00 0.00] 4.32 242 674
WETEIT Total (All India) 261.63| 86.77| 348.40| 69.57| 224.65| 294.22| 331.20| 311.42| 642.62


Annexure-lll

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.501 FOR ANSWER ON 20.07.2022

IN THE LOK SABHA

Storage Capacity (CAP/Plinths) with FCI and State Govt.Agencies as on 31.03.2021

(Figures in LMT)

Total Storage Capacity with State Agencies including SWCs

Zone |SI. No. State FCl (excluding capacities
given to FCI) for Grand Total storage of foodgrains
CAP State Agencies
Owned | Hired Total CAP
1 ([BIHAR 1.00 0.00 1.00 0 1.00
easy |2 [VHARKHAND 0.05 0.00 0.05 0 0.05
3 |ODISHA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
4 |WEST BENGAL 0.51 0.00 0.51 0 0.51
5 |SIKKIM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
6 |ASSAM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
7 |ARUNACHAL PD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
8 |MEGHALAYA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
NE I 9 |mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
10 |TRIPURA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
11 |[MANIPUR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
12 |NAGALAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
13 |[DELHI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
14 |HARYANA 3.33 2.61 5.94 31.10 37.04
15 |HIMACHAL PD. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
16 |J &K 0.10 0.00 0.10 0 0.10
NORTH| 17 |PUNJAB 7.31 4.90 12.21 55.00 67.21
18 |CHANDIGARH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
19 |RAJASTHAN 1.85 0.00 1.85 0 1.85
20 |UTTAR PRADESH 5.19 0.00 5.19 0 5.19
21 |UTTARAKHAND 0.21 0.00 0.21 0 0.21
22 |ANDHRA PRADESH 1.60 0.00 1.60 0 1.60
23 |ANDMAN NIKOBAR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
souTh|_ 24 |TELANGANA 1.02 0.00 1.02 0 1.02
25 |KERALA 0.21 0.00 0.21 0 0.21
26 |[KARNATAKA 1.36 0.00 1.36 0 1.36
27 |TAMIL NADU 0.5 0.00 0.25 0 0.25
28 |PUDDUCHERI 0.06 0.00 0.06 0 0.06
29 [GUJARAT 0.27 0.00 0.27 0 0.27
30 |MAHARASHTRA 1.02 0.00 1.02 0 1.02
31 |GOA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00
WEST | 35 |MADHYA PRADESH 036 0.00 0.36 35.01 35.37
33 |CHHATTISGARH 0.01 0.00 0.01 0 0.01
Total 25.71 7.51 33.22 121.11 154.33


Annexure-lV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.501 FOR ANSWER ON 20.07.2022 IN THE LOK

SABHA.

Storage Capacity (CAP/Plinths) with FCI and State Govt.Agencies as on 31.03.2022

(Figures in LMT)

sl
No.
Total Storage Capacity with State Agencies including
FCI SWCs (excluding capacities given to FCI) for storage of State foodgraing Grand Total CAP State Agencies
Owned Hired Total CAP
1 |BIHAR 1.00 0 1.00 0 1.00
2 |JHARKHAND 0.05 0 0.05 0 0.05
3 [ODISHA 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
4 |WEST BENGAL 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
5 |SIKKIM 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
: Total East Zone 1.05 a 1.05 0 1.05
6 |ASSAM 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
7 |ARNCHL PD 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
8 |MEGHALYA 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
9 |MIZORAM 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
10 |TRIPURA 0 0 0.00 o 0.00
11 |MANIPUR 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
12 |INAGALND 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
Total North East Zone 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
13 |DELHI 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
14 |HARYANA 3.33 3.31 6.64 28,35 34.99
15 |H.P 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
16 |J &K 0 0 0.10 0 0.10
17 |PUNJAB 7.31 7.73 15.04 67.00 82.04
18 |CHANDIGARH 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
19 |RAJASTHAN 1.85 0 1.85 0 1.85
20 |UTTAR PRDESH 5.19 0 5.19 0 5.19
21 |UTTRAKHAND 0.21 s] 0.21 0 0.21
Total North Zone 17.99 11 29.03 95 124.38
22 |ANDHRA PRADESH 1.60 0 1.60 ] 1.60
23 |ANDEMAN & NICO. 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
24 |TELANGANA 1.02 0 1.02 0 1.02
25 |KERALA 0.21 0 0.21 0 0.21
26 |KARNATKA 1 0 1.36 0 1.36
27 |TAMILNADU 0.30 0 0.30 0 0.30
28 |PADDUCHERRY 0.01 0 0.01 0 0.01
Total South Zone 4.50 0 4.50 0 4.50
29 |GUJRAT 0.27 0 0.27 0 0.27
30 |[MHARASHTRA 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
31 |GOA 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
3 |MADHYA PRADESH 0o 0 0.00 34.56 34.56
33 |CHATTISGARH 0.01 0 0.01 0.0 0.01
Total West Zone - 0.28 ©0 0.28 35 34.84
G. Total 23.82 11.04 34.86 120.91 164.77


Annexure-V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.501 FOR ANSWER ON 20.07.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA

Storage Capacity (CAP/Plinths) with FCI and State Govt.Agencies as on 30.06.2022

(Figures in LMT)

Sl. No.
Total Storage Capacity with State Agencies including SWCs
Z FCI (excluding capacities given
o to FCI) for storage of
& State foodgrains Grand Total
e
CAP State Agencies
Owned Hired Total CAP
C 1 |BIHAR 1.00 0 1.00 0 1.00
A 2 |JHARKHAND 0.05 0 0.05 0 0.05
S 3 |ODISHA 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
T 4 |WEST BENGAL 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
5 |SIKKIM 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
Total East Zone 1.05 0 1.05 0 1.05
6 |ASSAM 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
N 7 |ARNCHL PD 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
8 |[MEGHALYA 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
l}. 9 |MIZORAM 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
10 [TRIPURA 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
11 |MANIPUR 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
12 |[NAGALND 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
Total North East Zone 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
13 |DELHI 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
14 |HARYANA 3.33 2,97 6.64 28,20 34,99
N 15 |H.P 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
(0] 16 |J &K 0 0 0.10 0 0.10
R 17 |PUNJAB 7.31 7.73 15.04 67.00 82.04
T 18 |CHANDIGARH 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
H 19 |RAJASTHAN 1.85 0 1.85 0 1.85
20 |UTTAR PRDESH 5.19 0 5.19 0 5.19
21 |UTTRAKHAND 0.21 0 0.21 0 0.21
Total North Zone 17.99 10.70 29.03 95.35 124.38
22 |ANDHRA PRADESH 1.60 0 1.60 0 1.60
§ 23 |ANDEMAN & NICO. 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
0 24 |TELANGANA 1.02 0 1.02 0 1.02
U 25 |[KERALA 0.21 0 0.21 0 0.21
T 26 |KARNATKA 1 0 1.36 0 1.36
H 1727 |TAMILNADU 0.30 0 0.30 0 0.30
28 |PADDUCHERRY 0.01 0 0.01 0 0.01
Total South Zone 4.50 0 4.50 0 4.50
29 |GUJRAT 0.27 0 0.27 0 0.27
W 30 |MHARASHTRA 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
E
S 31 |GOA 0 0 0.00 0 0.00
T 3 |MADHYA PRADESH 0 0 0.00 0 34.56
33 |CHATTISGARH 0.01 0 0.01 0 0.01
Total West Zone 0.28 0 0.28 34.84
G.Total 23.82 10.70 34.52 95.35 129.87


ANNEXURE -VI

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.501 FOR ANSWER
ON 20.07.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA

Commodity-wise accrual of Damaged Foodgrains in FCI from 2020-21 to 2021-22

| | Figs. In MTs
2020-21 2021-22
S.No. Region Wheat Rice Paddy Wheat Rice Paddy
1{Bihar 5 0 0 41 0 0
2{Jharkhand 5 7 0 0 10 0
3|Qdisha 229* 1216* 0 3 0 0
4|West Bengal 68 10 0 179 0 0
5|Assam 0 28 0 0 7 0
6|NEF 0 0 0 0 15 0
7|Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0
8|Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0
S|Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0
10|Delhi 33 1 0 59 3 0
11|Haryana 0 0 0 0 0 0
12|1J &K 0 0 0 2 259 0
13|H.P. 0 8 0 0 0 0
14|Punjab 25 0 0 32 69 0
15|Rajasthan 84 0 0 63 0 0
16{Uttar Pradesh 66 4 0 78 0 0
17|Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 592* 0
18|Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 7 20 0
19|Kerala 4 10 0 0 92 0
20|Karnataka 0 8 0 0 1 0
21|Tamilnadu 0 0 0 0 0 0
22|Gujarat 34 0 0 20 1 0
23|Maharashtra 0 0 0 136 4 0
24|Madhya Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0
25|Chhattisgarh 1 5* 0 0 0 0
554 1296 0 619 1074 0
TOTAL 1850 1693

* Due to flash flood


Annexure-VII

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (¢) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.501 FOR ANSWER ON
20.07.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

State-wise Details of Godowns Augmented by FCI during Year 2021-22 to 01 July , 2022

2021-22

PEG Silo Central Sector Scheme

State No. Capacity in LMT No. Capacity in LMT No. Capacity in LMT
Himachal Pradesh 1 0.03 0 0 0
0

Jharkhand 2 0.15 g 0 0 0
Uttar Pradesh 2 0.30 0 0 1 0.5
Haryana 0 0 3 1.38 0 0
Gujarat 0 0 1 0.5 0 0
Bihar 0 0 1 0.5 0 0
Assam 0 0 1 0.5 1 0.2
Total 5 0.48 6 2.88 2 0.7
2022-23

PEG Silo Central Sector Scheme
State No. Capacity in LMT No. Capacity in LMT No. Capacity in LMT
Haryana 0 0 5 0.63 0 0
Uttar Pradesh 0 0 1 0.5 0 0
Himachal Pradesh 0 0.00 0 0 1 0.02
Total 0 0 3 1.13 1 0.02


Annexure-VIII

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c¢) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO.501 FOR ANSWER ON 20.07.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

The state-wise details of cold storage facilities sanctioned under Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH) Scheme of Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare during the period 2021-22 to July 1, 2022:

S.No | State 2021-22
No. of Projects | Capacity of MT | Assistance
(Rs. In Lakh)
1 Andhra Pradesh 18 90000 2476.41
2 Gujarat 8 33786 946.02
3 Haryana 2 16064 488.65
4 Karnataka 1 7300 182.62
5 Madhya Pradesh 1 10000 238.00
6 Maharashtra 9 34640 981.09
7 Punjab 13 58979 1481.85
8 Tamil Nadu 1 5386 119.00
9 Tripura 3 4786 134.02
10 | Uttar Pradesh 1 100 12.25
Total 57 261041 7059.91

